

Nos. 19-17585, 19-17586

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

ROSEMONT COPPER COMPANY,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal of an Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona,
Nos. 4:17-cv-00475-TUC-JAS, 4:17-cv-00576-JAS, 4:18-cv-00189-JAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION (INCLUDING MEMBER
STATE MINING ASSOCIATIONS) AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT ROSEMONT COPPER COMPANY**

Of Counsel:

Katie Sweeney
Executive Vice President and
General Counsel
National Mining Association
Suite 500 East
101 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington DC 20001
ksweeney@nma.org
(202) 463-2627

R. Timothy McCrum
Elizabeth B. Dawson
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
rmccrum@crowell.com
(202) 624-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Mining Policy in the United States.....	7
A. Congressional Policy Promoting Mineral Development.....	7
B. Claiming and Patenting Mining Claims and Mill Sites.....	10
C. Hardrock Mining and the Environment.....	12
1. <i>Balancing Multiple Uses</i>	12
2. <i>Balancing Mining Claimants’ Rights and Environmental Protection</i>	14
D. Mining in the National Forests.....	16
1. <i>Application of the Mining Laws to National Forests</i>	16
2. <i>Validity Determinations</i>	17
3. <i>Mining in “Withdrawn” Areas</i>	19
4. <i>The Part 228A Regulations and Waste Rock.</i>	20
II. The Court Below Misapplied the Mining Law and Forest Service Regulations, Upending Settled Norms and Threatening the Entire Mining Industry.	23
A. The District Court Misread Applicable Regulations and Procedures.	24

B.	The District Court Relied on Inapposite Case Law Involving “Withdrawn” Lands.	27
C.	The Court Erroneously Substituted Its Judgment for the Forest Service’s.	29
D.	The Court Erred in Rendering an Advisory Opinion That Mill Sites Were Not Available for the Rosemont Mine.	31
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods. Co. Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978).....	21
<i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S 657 (1980).....	19
<i>Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 334 (1963).....	29
<i>Bradford v. Morrison</i> , 212 U.S. 389 (1909).....	11
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	27, 28
<i>Charles Lennig</i> , 5 LD 190 (1886)	31
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29
<i>Clipper Mining Co. v. Eli Mining & Land Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 220 (1904).....	10
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Converse v. Udall</i> , 262 F. Supp. 583 (D. Or. 1966).....	11
<i>Converse v. Udall</i> , 399 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1968).....	11

Creede & Cripple Creek Mining & Mining Co. v. Uinta Tunnel Mining & Transp. Co., 196 U.S. 337 (1905)11

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....28

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
409 F. Supp. 3d 738 (D. Ariz. 2019)passim

Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson,
943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991).....28

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....26, 27, 30

High Country Citizens All. v. Clarke,
454 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006) 7

Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler,
930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019)16

Lara v. Secretary of the Interior,
820 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1987).....28

McKinley v. Wheeler,
130 U.S. 630 (1889)..... 8

N. Alaska Env'tl Ctr. v. Lujan,
872 F.2d 901 (9th Cir. 1989).....26

RT Vanderbilt Co. v. Babbitt,
113 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1997).....11

St. Louis Smelting & Ref. Co. v. Kemp,
104 U.S. 636 (1881).....21

Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Smith,
249 U.S. 337 (1919).....10

United States v. Iron Silver Min. Co.,
128 U.S. 673 (1888)..... 8

United States v. Shumway,
199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999).....11

United States v. Weiss,
642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981).....9, 24

Wilderness Soc’y v. Dombeck,
168 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1999).....18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §113

16 U.S.C. §48216

16 U.S.C. §1531 *et seq.*.....15

16 U.S.C. §1600(3)14

16 U.S.C. §1604(e)14

30 U.S.C. §21a..... 8

30 U.S.C. §22 *et seq*1, 7

30 U.S.C. §2610

30 U.S.C. §28f12

30 U.S.C. §2911

30 U.S.C. §42(a)10

30 U.S.C. §61221

33 U.S.C. §1251 *et seq.*.....15

42 U.S.C. §4331 *et seq.*.....15

42 U.S.C. §7401 *et seq.*.....15

42 U.S.C. §9601 *et seq.*.....16

43 U.S.C. §1701 *et seq.*..... 1

43 U.S.C. §1701(a)(12)..... 8

43 U.S.C. §1702(l).....14

43 U.S.C. §1714.....14

17 Stat. 91 (1872) 8

33 Stat. 628.....17

Pub. L. No. 88-577, 78 Stat. 890.....14

Pub. L. No. 96-479, 94 Stat. 2305 9

Pub. L. No. 103-332 §112, 108 Stat. 249911

Pub. L. No. 167, ch. 375, 69 Stat. 368.....8, 12

Regulations

36 C.F.R. §228.1..... 16, 17, 25

36 C.F.R. §228.2.....24

36 C.F.R. §228.5(d)25

36 C.F.R. §228.8.....15

36 C.F.R. §228.8(c)22

36 C.F.R. §228.9.....23

36 C.F.R. §228.10.....23

36 C.F.R. §228.13.....23

36 C.F.R. §228.15(a)19

36 C.F.R. §228.15(b)19

36 C.F.R. §228.15(c)19

36 C.F.R. §228.15(d)19

36 C.F.R. §251.50.....27

43 C.F.R. §3809.....18

43 C.F.R. §3809.100.....20

43 C.F.R. §3832.32.....31

43 C.F.R. §3832.34(a).....31

Other Authorities

30 Cong. Rec. 966 (May 10, 1897) 9

39 *Fed. Reg.* 31,317 (Aug. 28, 1974)17

68 *Fed. Reg.* 61,046 (Oct. 24, 2003)32

82 *Fed. Reg.* 60,835 (Dec. 26, 2017)..... 5

83 *Fed. Reg.* 7556 (Feb. 21, 2018)16

83 *Fed. Reg.* 23,295 (May 18, 2018)..... 5

84 *Fed. Reg.* 31,219 (July 1, 2019)12

A.P. Door & A.H. Paty, American Geol. Inst., “Minerals, Foundation of Society” Preface (AGI 3d ed. 2002)..... 1, 4, 10

Apex & Extralateral Rights Issues Raised by the Stillwater Mineral Patent, Interior Solicitor’s Opinion, M-36955, 93 I.D. 369 (Apr. 18, 1986).....18

BLM, *Public Land Statistics 2018* (Vol. 203, August 2019), <https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/PublicLandStatistics2018.pdf>.12

Copper Dev. Ass’n Inc., “Copper Drives Electric Vehicles,” https://www.copper.org/publications/pub_list/pdf/A6191-ElectricVehicles-Factsheet.pdf. 5

Georgius Agricola, *De Re Metallica* (Dover Publications, Inc. 1950) (H.C. & L.H. Hoover trans.) (1556)13

I.P.G. Hutchison & R.D. Ellison, *Mine Waste Management* (eds., 1992)20

Interior Solicitor’s Opinion, M-30010, “Mill Site Location and Patenting Under the 1872 Mining Law” (Oct. 7, 2003).....31

Legal Requirements for Determining Mining Claim Validity Before Approving a Mining Plan of Operations, Interior Solicitor’s Opinion, M-37012 (Nov. 14, 2005).....18

National Research Council, *Hardrock Mining on Federal Lands* (The National Academies Press, 1999), <http://nap.edu/9682>passim

NMA, “40 Common Minerals and Their Uses,” <https://nma.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/NMA-Fact-Sheet-Minerals-and-Uses.pdf> 5

Patrick Garver & Mark Squillace, “Mining Law Reform—Administrative Style,” 45 *Rocky Mt. Min. L. Inst.* (1999).....32

U.S. Bureau of Mines, Bulletin 675, *Mineral Facts and Problems* (U.S. GPO, 1985)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, U.S. Geological Survey, “Mineral Commodity Summaries 2019” (2019), https://mineralsmakelife.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/mcs2019.pdf	5
U.S. Forest Service Manual §2813.2 (2007)	26
U.S. Forest Service Manual §2814.1 (2007)	26
U.S. Forest Service Manual §2814.11 (2007).....	26
U.S. Forest Service Manual §2816.11 (2007).....	20
U.S. Forest Service Manual §2816.4 (2007)	18
USDA Forest Service, General Technical Report INT-35, <i>Anatomy of a Mine from Prospect to Production</i> (USDA/USFS June 1977) (U.S. GPO 1977-0-777-023-2), https://books.google.com/books/about/Anatomy_of_a_mine_from_prospect_to_produ.html?id=-8WwsX4m_IkC (1995 ed. available at https://www.fs.fed.us/geology/anatomy_mine.pdf)	22
